
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the meeting which 
will be held in  on, 8 December 2014 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Peter Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3252 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 28 November 2014 

 
 
Membership  
 
Councillors:  
Councillor Troy Gallagher (Chair) 
Councillor Asima Shaikh (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gary Doolan 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan 
Councillor Martin Klute 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz 
Councillor Osh Gantly 
 

Councillor Una O'Halloran 
Councillor Olly Parker 
Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor James Court 
Councillor Satnam Gill 
Councillor Jenny Kay 

 
Substitutes:  
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Paul Smith 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
 

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Richard Greening 
Councillor Robert Khan 
Councillor Nick Wayne 
Councillor Flora Williamson 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
 

 
 
Quorum: 4 Councillors 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 
 

A.  
 

FORMAL MATTERS 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Declarations of interest 
 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence and 
details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 
the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in discussion of 
the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or vote 
on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start of the 
meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the discussion and 
vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried 
on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your expenses 
in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you or your 
partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which you 
or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place of 
business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the securities 
exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or 
of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

 

4.  To approve minutes of previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 

5.  Matters Arising from the minutes 
 

 

6.  Chair's Report 
 

 

7.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

B.  
 

ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY 
 

Page 

C.  SCRUTINY AND MONITORING REPORTS Page 



 
 

3 
 

  

8.  Report of Executive Member Finance and Performance - to follow 
 

 

9.  Financial Monitoring 
 

5 - 14 

10.  Performance Report Quarter 2 - to follow 
 

 

11.  HR Update - Use of Agency staff 
 

15 - 24 

12.  Termination Payments 
 

25 - 34 

D.  
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS - IF ANY 
 

Page 

E.  
 

REPORT OF REVIEW CHAIRS 
 

Page 

F.  
 

MONITORING RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, 
TIMETABLE FOR TOPICS, WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 

Page 

G.  
 

URGENT NON EXEMPT MATTERS 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.   The reason for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

H.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business in the remaining items 
on the agenda any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of the access to information procedure 
rules in the constitution and if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 
 
 

 

I.  
 

CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY 
 

Page 

J.  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 The Public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
exempt information would be disclosed. 

 

13.  Termination Payments to follow 
 

 

K.  
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 

Page 

 
 



 
 

4 
 

The next meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee will be on 6 January 2015 
Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 

website: 
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  20 November 2014 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held at 
Town Hall Upper Street London N1 2UD on  20 November 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Gallagher (Chair), Shaikh (Vice-Chair), Doolan, 
O'Sullivan, Gantly, O'Halloran, Parker, Russell, Gill and 
Kay 

    

 
 

Councillor Troy Gallagher in the Chair 
 

 

37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Councillor Court and Councillor O’Sullivan for lateness 
 

38 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
None 
 

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
None 
 

40 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - TO FOLLOW (Item 4) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2014 be confirmed and the Chair be 
authorised to sign them 
 

41 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5) 
None 
 

42 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 6) 
None 
 

43 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7) 
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions and filming at meetings 
 

44 INCOME GENERATION SCRUTINY REVIEW WITNESS EVIDENCE - VERBAL (Item 8) 
Kevin O’Leary, Director of Environment and Regeneration was present at the meeting. 
 
There were also three witnesses who gave evidence to the Committee as follows – 
 

 Jonathan Flowers- Local Government Market Director, Capita PLC and Director, 
Veredus 
 
A copy of the presentation was laid round (copy interleaved) and following the 
presentation the following main points were made – 
 

 Middlesbrough had carried out a lot of work on income generation and this should 
be investigated 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  20 November 2014 
 

2 
 

 Capita were currently working with L.B.Barnet in relation to a number of services 
including offering a more extensive range of pest control services – Capita provided 
the investment and had a 51% share in the joint venture 

 Reference was made to land sales and that the policy of 80% commercial rents in 
Barnet and the selling off of land did not conform to the policies adopted in Islington 

 It was stated that there was office accommodation that could be used in Islington to 
gain income and create employment 

 Jonathan Flowers stated that individual authorities needed to look at how they 
approached income generation as each authority would be different  

 Jonathan Flowers expressed the view that any Trading Company established should 
be an ‘arms length’ company  

 In response to a question Jonathan Flowers stated that in his view the partnership 
with Barnet was going well and their link with Staffordshire County Council on the 
schools service had been successful 

 In response to a question about Governance arrangements it was stated that work 
had been done on this by Essex County Council 

 There was a need for Councils to consider whether they wanted to compete in 
providing services that were already provided by local businesses 

 A Member referred to a previous joint venture undertaken by the Council that had 
not made a profit and had not been successful. Islington wished to bring services 
back ‘in house’ where possible and that Barnet was not a good comparator 

 The shift towards commercialism would mean a shift in the attitude of staff and a 
culture change 

 Members expressed the view that the SID for the review  and the Council’s political 
priorities should be recirculated in order that the aims of the review were met when 
considering the recommendations  

 Consideration should also be given to mutual and co-operative ventures and that the 
Council should focus on maximising income from services that they already 
operated and selling expertise 

 
 
The Chair thanked Jonathan Flowers for attending and his presentation 
 
James Gilchrist, Head of Greenspace and Leisure –L.B.Islington 
 
A copy of the presentation was laid round, copy interleaved. 
 
Following the presentation the following main points were made – 

 Section 106 monies had been used to upgrade and refurbish the pitches at Market 
Road, however given the lack of greenspace in the borough it would be difficult to 
create any more pitches 

 Reference was made to the event at Finsbury Square and that given the Council’s 
financial position consideration should be given to holding more commercial events. 
However it was noted that a number of events had not been able to take place due 
to residents objections and there needed to clear guidelines set down for events so 
that residents could ‘buy’ into the process 

 Members expressed the view that it was preferable to hold events and have 
sponsorship rather than have to close or limit use of open spaces 

 Reference was made to the fact that Greenspace were carrying out work for the City 
of London and that carrying out work for other Councils/organisations/RSL’s were 
areas that could be considered, together with looking at carrying out work for private 
residents. However competition may prove difficult as many competitors paid well 
below the LLW and all Islington staff received the LLW 

Page 2



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  20 November 2014 
 

3 
 

 A Member expressed the view that the public should be able to access open spaces 
given the lack of green space in the borough and rather than sponsoring parks it 
would be better to endeavour to get sponsorship for streets. It was stated that in 
some areas, such as conservation areas it was likely that residents would oppose 
such proposals and some companies may not want to advertise in low high profile 
sites 

 The view was expressed that Islington was a thriving market for filming and it was 
stated that this was currently being further developed 

 In response to a question it was stated that over the last 8 years the Council had lost 
around £200k in income from events that residents had objected to and sponsors 
often did not come back if they were constantly rejected 

  A Member stated that there had been a problematic event at Highbury Fields in the 
past that had led to opposition for further events on Highbury Fields and there 
needed to be discussions with residents where events could be held but open space 
available for the public 

 Reference was made to a recent event at Market Road which had been successful 

 In response to a question as to monies that were received from the NWLA for 
recycling/wood chip etc. the Director of Environment and Regeneration stated that 
he would iinvestigate and inform Members in order to assess if the Council were 
receiving good value 

 If serv
[...]
ncreased numbers of clients 

Page 3



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  20 November 2014 
 

4 
 

 
Following the presentation the following issues were raised – 
 

 The possibility of providing consultancy and scope to sell off surplus power 
generated by Bunhill Heat and Power 

 Looking at providing an energy co-op – the example of Plymouth and Hackney 
energy co-ops was mentioned 

 Solar panels could be put on housing estates and schools to generate income. It 
was noted that the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee were looking 
into this and an update could be provided to the Committee 

 Reference was made to the need to involve residents where appropriate on income 
generation proposals 

 It was noted that the first meeting of the Commercial Board has taken place and 
staff had been asked to propose suggestions for income generation. In response to 
a question it was stated that the Director of Environment and Regeneration could 
provide ongoing feedback to the Committee on staff ideas 

 
The Chair thanked Steve Key for his presentation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.00p.m. 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 4



 

 

Finance and Resources Department 

 
Report of: Executive Member for Finance and Performance 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FINANCIAL POSITION AT 30
th

 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

1. SYNOPSIS 

1.1 This report presents the forecast outturn position for 2014-15 as at 30th September 2014.  
Overall, the forecast is a £1.2m General Fund overspend including corporate items.    
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is forecast to break-even over the year.  It is 
forecast that £95.1m of capital expenditure will be delivered in 2014-15. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To note the overall forecast revenue outturn for the General Fund of a £1.2m overspend. 

(Paragraph 3.1, Table 1 and Appendix 1) 

2.2. To agree that £0.4m of in-year corporate funding is applied to the structural overspend 

within the Housing General Fund tem
[...]
 unions is 
underway.  It is anticipated that the policy will go to Audit Committee in 
January 2015 and be included in the council’s Pay Policy Statement from 
February 2015. 
 

6.4 Continue to work with other boroughs to limit the use of agency staff engaged
 on a Limited Company basis.  
 

Further discussion concerning this has taken place at London Council’s 
Heads of HR although there are no concrete outcomes from this as yet. 
 

6.5 Undertake sophisticated recruitment campaigns to replace agency staff in 
hard-to-fill areas.  

 
 A number of campaigns have been undertaken since the original Scrutiny 

meeting in November 2013. 

Page 20



7 
 

 

 Digital Services continues its efforts to reduce its reliance on staff 
engaged via agencies, most recently through a major campaign in 
conjunction with HR and the Council’s recruitment partner Jobs Go 
Public. A total of 25 jobs covered by staff engaged via agencies or 
vacant were advertised on the Council’s website, on a microsite run by 
Jobs Go Public at www.connectingislington.co.uk and on job sites 
favoured by ICT professionals such as Computer Weekly jobs and 
Jobsite. This was supported by a social media campaign through 
LinkedIn and Facebook; and through search-specific adverts on 
Google and Bing. 

 
Digital Services received 349 applications; shortlisted 49 candidates 
and made 15 conditional offers of employment across all the jobs. Two 
offers were declined by candidates following better offers from other 
employers, two have started work already, and the remaining 11 are 
awaiting pre-employment checks or serving out their notice periods 
with their existing employers. 
 
The campaign will displace seven staff engaged via agencies once all 
our new directly employed recruits take up their posts.  A further six 
posts will be filled with directly employed recruits, removing the need to 
engage further staff via agencies to maintain essential services. 
 
This will result in over 90% of Digital

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  8 December 2014 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held at  
on  8 December 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Shaikh (Vice-Chair), Doolan, O'Sullivan, O'Halloran, 
Parker, Russell, Court, Gill, Kay and Gallagher (Chair) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors:  Hull and Poyser 

 
 

Councillor Troy Gallagher in the Chair 
 

 

45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Councillor Gantly. Councillor Court submitted his apologies for lateness. Councillor Gill 
stated that he would need to leave the meeting early. 
 

46 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
None 
 

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
None 
 

48 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 November 2014 be confirmed 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

49 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5) 
None 
 

50 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 6) 
Changes to Dates of Meetings 
 
The Chair stated that in order to give the Committee more time to scrutinise the Budget 
2014/15 in detail and submit observations to the Executive a meeting of the Committee 
would now be held on 22 January and the original meeting scheduled to consider the 
Budget on 24 February would be cancelled. 
 
The Chair added that the meeting to consider witness evidence and draft recommendations 
on the Income Generation scrutiny would be held on 6 January and that the remaining 
business from the cancelled meeting on 24 February would be moved to the scheduled 
meeting on 2 March. 
 

51 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7) 
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions and for filming and recording of Public 
meetings 
 

52 REPORT OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE (Item 8) 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  8 December 2014 
 

2 
 

Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance and Performance, was present at the 
meeting and outlined the report. 
 
During consideration of the item the following main points were made – 
 

 The Council employed over 5000 staff and had a £1 billion gross annual budget 

 There were discussions taking place about sharing Digital Services with other 
boroughs and there was a Digital ‘sounding board’ established for Members 

 It was important that if services were digitised that residents were able to access 
computers and this was done recognising the needs of residents 

 There needed to be a more joined up approach on property maximisation and to 
maximise income for the Council in view of Government spending reductions 

 Islington had hosted the first gay UK wedding 

 Led the London Living Wage campaign in Islington, and become the first accredited 
LLW local authority in the UK, and secured the LLW for all 100% of its staff and 98% 
of contractors, including home care and Councillor Greening had used the £1 billion 
pension fund to lobby FTSE 100 companies to pay the LLW to their staff and 
contractors as well 

 In response to a question it was stated that with regard to Digital Services and 
whether wi-fi could be provided on every Council estate and repairs could be 
digitised, Councillor Hull stated that there was a need to look at user experience and 
there was now a person employed to look at how digital services could be 
developed and to ensure that no departmental barriers were put in place to prevent 
digitisation. It was stated that in relation to digitising the repairs service discussions 
were taking place and the Director of Environment and Regeneration would discuss 
progress with Councillor O’Sullivan 

 In terms of providing  wi-fi on estates Councillor Hull stated that wi-fi coverage was 
generally good on estates and when this was provided there was a generally low 
take up and there were plans to increase wi-fi access on street furniture to boost 
increase access. In addition Libraries could be utilised more and the possibility of 
providing access in community centres was mentioned 

 In response to a question as to as to whether the Bunhill Heat and Power scheme 
could be expanded Councillor Hull thanked Bunhill Ward Councillors for their work 
on this and that Bunhill Phase 2 was under consideration. In addition he added that 
a scheme at the Sobell Leisure Centre to provide a service to Harvist Estate, the 
Emirates and London Metropolitan University were under consideration to ascertain 
its feasibility and other areas in the borough were being looked at 

 It was stated that whilst it was unlikely there would be additional monies from the 
European Social Fund for additional heat and power schemes, however there may 
be monies available from the Mayor of London  

 Whilst there was food poverty in Islington there was good ethically  sourced food in 
Islington and the Food Bank was one of the Mayors Charities 
 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Hull for his presentation 

 

53 PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2 - (Item 10) 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance and Performance was present and 
outlined the report. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 The report contained a set of refreshed performance indicators  

 Appendix B outlined the Council’s Performance Management Framework 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  8 December 2014 
 

3 
 

 There is a monthly Performance monitoring Panel and Scrutiny Committees had 
responsibility for monitoring performance 

 Stop and Search had resulted in a higher arrest rate than other parts of London 
which indicated that intelligence led stop and search was proving effective 

 Serious youth violence had increased and the boiler replacement scheme was not 
on target 

 There was a gap in the data available for temporary accommodation and downsizing 
and housing repairs had just come back ‘in house’ and there was a need to ensure 
data collection was robust and this was being looked at 

 A Member stated that whilst a number of the Performance Indicators had improved a 
number had not and serious youth violence gave cause for concern. Reference was 
made to the fact that the Executive Member Community Safety and the Police had 
an action plan to address this and the Chair stated that he would discuss this with 
the Executive Member and provide details to Members of the Committee 

  A Member expressed the view that the measurement of PFI repairs should be 
included as part of the Performance Indicator set and Councillor Hull stated that he 
would consider this 

 Reference was made to complaints that had been received from young people about 
the careers service offered however Councillor Hull stated that he felt it was more 
important to focus on outcomes rather than inputs 

 A Member referred to the findings of the Employment Commission and it was stated 
that this area was within the remit of the Policy and Performance Committee and 
may wish to look at this 

 Councillor Hull indicated that it was unfortunate that a performance indicator for the 
new ‘in house’ repairs service was not yet in place but the IT implications were being 
looked at and hopefully these could be included in the next report 

 In relation to a question as to the possible effect of the proposed Government 
changes in the Probation service it was stated that it was not anticipated that these 
would have a significant effect on the service  

 A Member referred to the issue of dampness in properties and the health 
implications of this and that this should be looked at for consideration for inclusion 
as a Performance Indicator. Councillor Hull responded that there were difficulties 
with possible data collection but that he would look at possible options and report 
back thereon to the Committee 

 A Member of the Public asked a number of questions and it was stated that if these 
were sent by e mail the Executive Member Finance would send detailed responses 
thereon 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the Chair discuss with the Executive Member Community Safety the action 

plan that has been formulated to combat the increase in serious youth violence 
in the borough and report back thereon to the Committee 

(b) That the Executive Member Finance and Performance be requested to respond 
to the points raised by the Member of the Public once these have been e mailed 
to him in more detail 
 

(c) That the Executive Member Finance and Performance be requested to consider 
the points raised above in relation to additional performance indicators to be 
included and report thereon to a future meeting of the Committee 
 
 
The Chair thanked the Executive Member Finance and Performance for 
attending 

 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  8 December 2014 
 

4 
 

54 FINANCIAL MONITORING (Item 9) 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member Finance and Performance was present and 
outlined the report. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 There was a projected overspend of £1.2 million but it was hoped that a balanced 
budget could be achieved by the end of the financial year 

 The Council had had to save £112 million from the budget over the previous 4 years 

 There were two main reasons for the overspend – no recourse to public funds and 
the Council were continuing to lobby Government to fund this and the increase in 
temporary accommodation costs due to the Government’s welfare reforms and 
HASS and the Executive Member Housing had an action plan in place to address 
the overspend, although some of this needed Pan London co-ordination 

 The contingency for the current year had been spent on the commitment to the LLW 
including Home Care staff 

 In response to a question it was stated that the Council had reserves of 
approximately just over 5% which is the level that CIPFA recommend as being 
prudent 

 In response to a question it was stated that HRA variances budget figures could be 
supplied to Councillor O’Sullivan 

 In response to a question it was stated that one of the reasons for the underspend in 
Children’s Services was that there had been less take up on 2 year old places than 
envisaged 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report  be noted 

 
(b) That the Director of Finance provide details of the HRA budget variance figures 

to Councillor O’Sullivan 
 

55 HR UPDATE - USE OF AGENCY STAFF (Item 11) 
Debra Norman, Assistant Chief Executive, Governance and HR and Shane Lynch, Head of 
Shared Services were present for discussion of this matter. 
 
Bram Kainth, representing Environment and Regeneration, Matt West and Simon 
Gaclzynski Housing and Adult Social Services were also present to respond to questions as 
to the reasons for these areas being the highest agency staff spending areas. 
 
During consideration of this item the following main points were made – 
 

 The annual spend on agency staff was nearly £24 million and the highest spending 
department was Housing and Adult Social Services 

 Housing and Adult Social Services was however the only area where spend had 
reduced apart from a slight reduction in spend in Housing and Adult Social Services 

 The average percentage of agency staff employed compared to the  Council’s 
workforce was 14.6% (13.7% FTE), whereas the London Council’s average was 
12.4% 

 LBI agency spend was the 4th. highest in London 

 The percentage of agency staff declaring a disability is 1.1%, compared to 6.7% for 
directly employed staff, however this could be due to under reporting as agency staff 
may feel they may not be employed if they declared their disability 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  8 December 2014 
 

5 
 

 In response to a question it was stated that the number of redeployees was low at 
present and were predominantly apprentices  

 In relation to proposals for an ‘in house’ agency it was stated that discussions were 
taking place with the Trade Unions however as Street Environmental Services would 
be the main users of the service there was a need to finalise details of the revisions 
to the staffing structure before proceeding 

 With regard to working with other boroughs to limit the use of agency staff engaged 
on a limited company basis it was stated that it was difficult to get all Councils to 
work together 

 There had been success in recruitment campaigns to replace agency staff in hard to 
fill areas, especially Digital Services and it was hoped that an improvement would 
shortly be seen in recruitment of Children’s Social Workers 

 In relation to paragraph 6.6 it was stated that the pay rates for children’ s social 
workers has recentlu rocketed by almost 30%  

 In response to a question Members were informed that there were 190 vacancies in 
public realm and 30% of the workforce employed were agency staff which was a 
common figure across the industry and there was a need to ensure there could be a 
response to daily situations. Vacancies had been held to ensure no compulsory 
redundancies would be needed and it was anticipated that 75 of the agency staff 
would be able to be transferred into permanent positions and it was hoped in the 
next few years to reduce agency staff even further 

 The Chair stated that once there were proposals in place on the above these should 
be presented to the Committee and Councillor Webbe, Executive Member for 
Environment should present regular updates every 6 months to the Committee on 
progress 

 With regard to Greenspace this had been brought ‘in house’  and there were 35 
agency staff at present and there were 20 vacancies and there were 17 seasonal 
workers and it was anticipated that the 20 vacancies were filled with permanent staff 

 

 Simon Galczynski referred to Adult Social Care and that a large number of social 
worker posts were vacant as part of the transformation process and consultation 
was taking place with staff with a view to reducing agency spend by over £1m, In 
addition home care there had been no compulsory redundancies and agency spend 
would be reduced, however there would be a need to retain a pool of agency staff 

 It was noted that the agency spend quoted in the report of £3m appeared to be at 
variance with HASS figures and that he would come back to the Committee with 
updated figures and proposed reductions in agency use following the transition 
period 

 Discussion took place as to responsive repairs and it was stated that there should 
be an update to the Committee in 6 months on progress on reducing agency staff 

 Members congratulated the Head of Digital Services for the excellent recruitment 
campaign in relation to Digital Services staff that had seen a significant reduction in 
the numbers of agency staff employed in that area 

 In response to a question ít was stated that the Head of Human Resources should 
provide Councillor Doolan with update figures for Enviromental Services staff 
transferred under TUPE terms and conditions 

 Following discussion it was stated that consideration should be given to anything 
that could be put in place to plan ahead on redundancies to match staff to posts, in 
order to save on redundancy costs 

 It was stated that consideration should be given to discussions taking place with 
local universities/schools on a ‘grow your own’ training programme in Digital 
Services for school leavers/graduates 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  8 December 2014 
 

6 
 

 Reference was made to the fact that there still would be a need to retain 75 agency 
staff to cover even if 75 staff were recruited on permanent contracts  and there 
would always be a need for some agency staff 

 The Executive Member Finance and Performance stated that whilst encouraging 
progress was being made in reducing agency spend  there was still a need to 
reduce this further as costs were still too high 

 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That discussions continue to take place with the Executive Member Environment to 
reduce the numbers of agency staff in the department and 6 monthly updates on 
progress be submitted to the Committee thereon 

(b) That the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services be requested to report back 
to the Committee on the up to date agency spend figure in the department and the 
proposed reductions in agency usage following the transition period 

(c) That the Quarter 3 Performance report contain performance data on LBI housing 
repairs 

(d) That the Assistant Director HR and Governance provide updated figures for 
Environment and Regeneration Department transferred to the Council under TUPE 
arrangements 

(e) That the Head of Human Resources be requested to provide details of whether 
procedures can be put in place to plan ahead for redundancies in order to match 
staff to potential vacancies in order to reduce redundancy payments 

(f) That the Head of Human Resources be requested to liaise with the Head of Digital 
Services as to whether a ‘grow your own’ training programme should be developed 
with local universities/schools for graduates and school leavers 
 
The Chair thanked Debra Norman, Bram Kainth, Simon Galczynski and Matt West 
for attending 

 

56 TERMINATION PAYMENTS (Item 12) 
The Committee stated that this item would be dealt with in the confidential section of the 
agenda 
 

57 MONITORING RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, WORK 
PROGRAMME, FORWARD PLAN ETC. (Item ) 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted 
 

58 DISCUSSION ITEMS -IF ANY (Item ) 
 

59 REPORT OF REVIEW CHAIRS (Item ) 
None 
 

60 OTHER BUSINESS (Item ) 
None 
 

61 URGENT NON EXEMPT ITEMS (Item ) 
None 
 

62 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS (Item ) 
RESOLVED: 
That the Public and Press be excluded from the meetings consideration of the following 
item as it may involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within the terms 
of the Access to Information Rules in the Constitution  



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  8 December 2014 
 

7 
 

 
Termination Payments – Ag. Item 13 – Not for Publication as it contains the following 
category of exempt information as specified in paragraphs 1,2 and 3, Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, namely 

1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information) 
 

63 EXEMPT ITEMS (Item ) 
 

64 TERMINATION PAYMENTS (Item 13) 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.30p.m. 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


